
vs 
9/15/2022 
Item No. 18 

ORDINANCE 

APPROVING A FIVE-YEAR LEASE RENEWAL WITH WARFIELD 4, A 
SERIES OF WARFIELD PROPERTIES, LLC, AT 4351 RITTIMAN RD 
FOR THE CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT 2 CONSTITUENT OFFICE FOR 
THE INITIAL ANNUAL RENTAL AMOUNT OF $22,500.00 AND 
$178,284.00 FOR IMPROVEMENTS AND EXPANSION FROM THE 
CITY'S GENERAL FUND. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio has been a tenant at this location since October 2017 for use 
as the District 2 City Council Constituent Office; in an effort to better utilize and improve the 
efficiency of the existing office space, this action will serve to expand the size of the constituent 
office to a total of 1,892 square feet and renew the lease agreement for a period of five years, with 
the option to renew for an additional five-year term with 180 days' notice; and 

WHEREAS, the existing lease term will expire on October 15, 2022 and there is an immediate 
and continued need for the District 2 Constituent Office; this action will ensure that Councilman 
McKee-Rodriguez and his staff continue to have a convenient field office at which to meet and 
discuss important issues with District 2 constituents; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Council authorizes the City Manager or designee to execute a First 
Renewal and Amendment to Lease Agreement as shown in Attachment I with Warfield 4, a series 
of Warfield Properties, LLC, for the District 2 field office located at 4351 Rittiman Road. Through 
this amendment, the leased area will be expanded from 632 Sq. Ft. to approximately 1,892 Sq. Ft. 
of office space. The initial monthly rental amount will be $1,875.00 during the first two years, 
escalating to $1,989.19 month! y during the fifth and final year of the lease term. The City will also 
reimburse Warfield 4, a Series of Warfield Properties, LLC, an amount not to exceed $178,284.00 
for the expansion of the suite and related improvements to the leased premises. 

SECTION 2. The monthly rent during the renewal term is as follows: 

Term Monthly Rent Total Rent 

Years l - 2 $ 1,875 .00 $45,000.00 
- --

Years 3 -4 $1,931.24 $46,349.76 

Year 5 $ 1,989.19 $23,870.28 

SECTION 3. Funding in the amount of $ 1,875.00 for this Ordinance is available in Fund 
11001000, Cost Center 10201000 l and General Ledger 5206010 as part of the Fiscal Year 2023 
Adopted Budget approved by City Council. 



vs 
9/ 15/2022 
Item No. 18 

SECTION 4. Funding in the amount of $ 178,284.00 for this Ordinance is available in Fund 
11001000, Cost Center 102010001 and General Ledger 5204050 as part of the Fiscal Year 2023 
Adopted Budget approved by City Council. 

SECTION 5. Additional funding is contingent upon City Council approval of the Fiscal Year 
2024 and subsequent budgets that fall within the contract terms of this ordinance. 

SECTION 6. Payment is authorized to Warfield 4, a Series of Warfield Properties, LLC and 
should be encumbered with a purchase order. 

SECTION 7. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager' designee, correct allocations to specific 
Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund umbers as 
necessary to carry out the purpose of thi Ordinance. 

SECTION 8. This Ordinance becomes effective immediately upon its passage by eight (8) votes 
or more and 10 days after passage upon its approval by less than eight (8) votes. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of September, 2022. 

M R 
Ron Nirenberg 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~)~ ~¾ 
Debbie Racca-Sittre, City Clerk 

2 



18. 

City of San Antonio 

City Council Meeting 
September 15, 2022 

2022-09-15-0688 
Ordinance approving a five-year lease renewal with Warfield 4, a Series of Warfield 
Properties, LLC, at 4351 Rittiman Rd, for the City Council District 2 Constituent Office, for the 
initial annual rental amount of $22,500.00 and $178,284.00 for improvements and expansion. 
Funding is from the City's General Fund. [Lori Houston, Assistant City Manager; John Jacks, 
Director, Center City Development & Operations] 

Councilmember Viagran moved to Approve on the Consent Agenda. Councilmember Courage 
seconded the motion. The motion carried by the following vote: 

Aye: Nirenberg, Bravo, McKee-Rodriguez, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, Castillo, 
Cabello Havrda, Sandoval, Pelaez, Courage, Perry 



vs 
9/15/2022 
Item No. 18 

ATTACHMENT I 

3 



1st Renewal and Amendment 
(City Co uncil District 2 Constituent Office - 4351 Rittiman) 

This l st Renewal and Amendment ("Amendment") is entered into between the landlord, Warfield 4, a 
Series of Warfield Properties, LLC, a Texas series limited li ab ility company (herei nafter known as 
" Warfield 4") (" Landlord") and tenant, the City of San Antonio ("Tenant"). The Original Lease 
Agreement is dated October 9, 2017, and was authorized by City of San Antonio Ordinance 2017- 10-
05-0749. Th is I st Renewal and Amendment and the Original Lease Agreement shall be co llectively 
read and referred to as the " Lease" . 

1. Identifying Information, Definitions. 

Landlord: 

Landlord 's 
Address: 

Warfield 4, a Series of Warfield Properties, LLC, a Texas 
series limited li abi li ty company (here inafter known as 
" Warfie ld 4") 

c/o Ernest Soble Commercial Properties, Inc. , 
P.O. Box 790885 , San Anton io, Texas 78279-0885 

Tenant: City of San Antonio 

ATTN : Center City Development & Operations 
Department, Leasing Manager 

Tenant's Address: P.O. Box 829966 
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966 

Approximately 1,892 rentable square feet located at 4351 
Leased Premises: Rittiman Road, with three parking spaces, in San Antonio, 

Texas 78218, as depicted on Exhibit A 

The date of issuance of the landlord-obtained Certificate 
Commencement of Occupancy and wi ll be established by Exhibit B, 

Date: Lease Commencement Memorandum 

Binding Date: 

This Amendment is binding on the parties on the later of: 
(A) The effective date of the Ordinance 

Authorizing Amendment; or 

(B) The later of the s ignatures of the two parties. 

2. Extension of Lease Term. 
The Term of the Lease is hereby extended through the last day of that calendar month 
which is sixty (60) months from the date when rent is first payable as described in Section 
3 below. 

3. Rent. The Rent during the extension of the Lease Term described in Section 2 begins on 
the first day of the month fo ll owing the Commencement date and shall be: 



1st Renewal Tenn - Monthly Rent 
Years l & 2 $1 ,875.00 
Years 3 & 4 $1,931.24 

Year 5 $1 ,989.19 

4. Amendment, Premises. 
The existing Leased Premises is approximately 632 rentable square feet located at 4351 
Rittiman Road, San Antonio, Texas 78218, is hereby amended to add 1,260 square feet, for 
a new Leased Premises total square footage of 1,892 square feet. lt is also recognized and 
agreed that the above named Landlord is the successor to and assignee of Warfield, A 
General Partnership. 

5. Landlord's Work. 
Landlord shal l facilitate and substantially complete all aspects of the renovation and 
expansion of the Leased Premises in accordance with Exhibit A ("Landlord ' s Work"), with 
Landlord using its reasonable efforts to do so no later than 120 days after the date of issuance 
of the Building Permit for the Leased Premises; provided, however, should there arise 
unavoidable causes or unforeseen circumstances beyond the Landlord's control (including 
but not limited to change orders initiated by Tenant, delays in receiving materials and 
supplies, or issues in obtaining other required permits, licenses or approval from any 
governmental related entity), then the aforesaid time period for completing Landlord ' s Work 
shall be extended for a reasonable period of time to compensate therefor. Landlord, at 
Landlord ' s sole cost and expense, shal l pay an amount not to exceed one hundred and 
seventy-eight thousand, two hundred and eighty-four dollars ($178,284.00) for Landlord ' s 
Work in accordance with Exhibit A. The Tenant will timely reimburse Landlord for 
expenses related to Landlord ' s Work within ten (I 0) days after Landlord notifies Tenant in 
writing that Landlord has incurred and paid individual invoices or draws, in a total amount 
not to exceed one hundred and seventy-eight thousand, two hundred and eighty-four dollars 
($ 178,284.00). In the event the cost to complete Landlord ' s Work exceeds the sum specified 
in thi s paragraph, Tenant may (a) agree to reimburse Landlord for such excess cost (in the 
same manner as provided for herein) and Landlord shall proceed to completion, or (b) accept 
the Leased Premises as complete in their condition when the cost of Landlord ' s Work 
becomes the sum specified in this paragraph. 

Landlord, at Landlord ' s sole cost and expense will provide Tenant an asbestos survey for the 
Leased Premises no later than the Commencement Date. In the event that the asbestos survey 
reveals the presence of friable asbestos, Landlord will , at Landlord ' s sole cost and expense 
hire a professional environmental remediation company to encapsulate and/or remediate the 
friable asbestos, and upon completion , provide Tenant with a new or updated asbestos survey 
indicating that there is no friab le asbestos present in the Leased Premises. 

6. 2nd Renewal Term Option. 
Tenant has the option to renew this Lease for one additional five-year renewal term (the 2nd 

Renewal Term), provided Landlord has received written notice from Tenant (" Renewal 
Notice") no later than one hundred and eighty ( 180) days before the end of the I st Renewal 
Term. Tenant can provide Land lord its ' Renewal Notice via email to Ernest Soble 
Commercial Properties (att'n: Stephen M. Soble) or Landlord ' s designee, provided 
Landlord has provided Tenant the designee's name and email address no later than thirty 

I 2 



(30) days prior to the renewal notice deadline date. In the event that Landlord and Tenant 
are unable to agree on the 2nd Renewal Term rental rates within ninety (90) days from the 
renewal notice date, then the 2nd Renewal Term option becomes null and void. The monthly 
rent during the 2nd Renewal Term shall be: 

2nd Renewal Term Monthly Rent -
Year 1 $1,989.19 

Years 2 & 3 
To be negotiated, but not less than $2,048,86 nor more than 
$2,250.00 

To be negotiated, but not less than I 03% nor more than 110% 
Years 4 & 5 of the monthly rental payable during the previous rental 

adjustment period (Years 2-3) 

7. Same Terms and Conditions. 
This Amendment is a fully integrated statement of the modifications to the Lease. Except 
as expressly modified by this Amendment, the Lease remains a comprehensive statement 
of the rights and obligations of Tenant and Landlord. Tenant and Landlord reaffirm the 
Lease as modified by this agreement and represent to each other that no written right or 
obligation of either party has been waived such that it would impair exercise of the right or 
enforcement of the obligation on a future occasion. If this Amendment conflicts with the 
Lease, this Amendment controls. 

8. Public Information. 
Landlord acknowledges that this instrument is public information within the meaning of 
Chapter 552 of the Texas Government Code and accordingly may be disclosed to the 
public. Nothing in this agreement waives an otherwise applicable exception to disclosure. 

In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused their representatives to set their hands. 

Landlord: 

Warfield 4, a Series of Warfield Properties, 
LLC, a Texas series limited liability company 
by and through its managing agent, 
Ernest Soble ~!WJ~p;C5;ia Properties, Inc. 

Printed 

Title: ~---"-f-,.....,.-~- ------

Tenant: 

City of San Antonio, 
a Texas municipal corporation 

By: ----- --- --- -

Printed Name: ----- ---

Title : --- --- ------

Date: ------------

Approved as to Form: 

City Attorney 

3 



Exhibit A 
r,--r,----,---,---,-------, 

; 
~ Schematic Plan 

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0" 

Date: 03.16.22 
Pricing Notes: 05.12.22 

"- m--r1~ am-~ 
1 \=j::f l=-:1 14xl4 

OfflCE· I 
14xl12> 

□ 
□ 

@/ 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Floor Plan 

Rev Pricing Notes: 05.20.22 

aJ 
[[] 

[J 
[[] 

RECEPTION 
1~11 

4 



7 

; 
~ Power Plan 

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0' 

Date: 05.12.22 
Pricing Notes: 05.12.22 

Rev Pricing Notes: 05.20.22 

Exhibit A 

ICE-~ 
14xl4 

@A 16 

0 
0 

[[] 
ID 

0 RECEPTION 
l'3><11 

0 

Power Plan 

5 



District 2 
4351 Rittiman 
May 12, 2022 
May 20, 2022 Revised 

Preliminary Pricing Notes 

GENERAL CONDITIONS: 

Exhibit A 
INSITE 

1. These notes are for preliminary pricing only and not for construction . Contractor 
to visit site and verify existing conditions. 

2. Provide for new Roof Top HVAC Units, Ducting and Thermostats as required for 
new wall configurations and to meet all applicable codes. The GC is to provide 
for Certified Test and Balance report. 

3. Provide all safety systems and items required , such as exit signs, emergency 
lights, fire extinguishers, smoke detectors, to meet all applicable codes. All 
systems to be tied into building system as required. 

4. All new interior partitions to be 3 5/8" metal studs at 24" O.C. and to extend 6" 
above the ceiling line unless noted otherwise . Also provide in wall 3 ½" sound 
batt insulation in all new partitions. 

5. All new interior doors, frames, and hardware to be new 3'x7'x1 ¾" thick with 
plastic laminate veneer in clear anodized aluminum frame . All hardware is to be 
lever type by Schlage AL Series. (Note: replace existing door and frame at 
restroom.) 

6. Ceiling tile and grid is to be new 2x4, by Armstrong Dune, Second look II with 
15/1 6" tee-grid. (Remove/replace existing ceiling tile/grid within existing 
premises.) 

7. The suite is to be vacant during construction. 

9. All DataNoice and Security conduit/junction boxes to be installed and conform to 
the CoSA standard for cabling and the guidelines for security . Refer to attached 
CoSA documents. 

LIGHTING ALLOWANCES 

2 New toggle wall switches and hallway 
9 New motion activated light switches with dimming 

20 New LED 2x4 light fixtures by Lithonia EPANL (flat panel) 
10 New LED 2x2 light fixtures by Lithonia EPANL (flat panel) 
10 New LED Downlights by Lithonia (at conf room) 

Page 1 of 4 

6 



District 2 
4351 Rittiman 
May 12, 2022 
May 20, 2022 Revised 

FINISH NOTES: 

Exhibit A 

1. Provide new LVT flooring and rubber base at reception area , hallways, 
Restrooms (2), security closet and Jan/Storage room. 

INSITE 

LVT flooring allowance to be $4.50 per SF installed . (allowance not to include 
demo. , floor prep, freight or tax.) 

2. Provide new Carpet tile and rubber base and all private offices and conference 
room . Carpet tile allowance to be $30.00 per SY installed. (allowance not to 
included demo., floor prep, freight or tax.) 

3. All walls new and existing to receive 2 coats of interior latex enamel , eggshell 
finish , roller texture , unless noted otherwise. Allow for 2 accent colors. Sand 
smooth existing partitions to remain . 

KEYED NOTES - Floor Plan: 

1. Existing demising partitions, add fire caulk at roof deck and close/seal any 
openings. 

2. New plastic laminate veneer countertop, base and wall cabinets. 

3. Refrigerator by tenant , provide for water lines with shut-off valves to refrigerator. 

4. Stainless steel sink, 17"x 20" with hands free goose neck faucet by Moen Align or 
equal. Also provide connection to above ceiling hot water unit. 

5. New restroom, provide the following items: 

A. Floor mounted , siphon jet tank type to ilet, H/C height seat. 
8 . Wall mounted sink with hands free faucet 
C. Accessories: paper towel dispenser with waste receptacle, 2-roll toilet paper 

dispenser, 24"x42" framed mirror, and continuous 54"x36" grab bar. 
D. Floor drain 
E. G\/vB ceiling, painted 
F. Ceiling mounted exhaust fan 
G. Epoxy wall paint 

6. Floor mounted service (mop) sink and faucet with 20 gal. electric hot water unit 
mounted above and connections to all sinks. 

7. In wall non-combustible wood blocking for tenant provided wall mounted T 

Page 2 of 4 

7 



Exhibit A 
District 2 
4351 Rittiman 
May 12, 2022 
May 20, 2022 Revised 

INSITE 

8. Add new manual roller shades at existing exterior glass. Remove existing mini­
blinds. 

9. Provide for new R-26 thermal insulations at roof deck and mounted with pins 
between joists throughout suite . 

10. Add painted G.W.B. furr-out over existing concrete tile wall and overhead door, 
3-5/8" metal studs at 24" O.C. with R-19 insulation and extend floor to roof deck. 

11. Clean and service existing plumbing fixtures and provide connection to new Hot 
water unit. 

12. Remove existing electrical panel. Refer to power plan notes for new panel. 

13. New¼" x 7' tempered glass windows in clear anodized aluminum frames to 
match door frames. Also provide allowance for 48" high film band at all glass. 

14. Prepare and paint existing hollow metal door and frame , (at back door). 

15. New recessed water dispenser/bottle filler by Elkay or equal with filter and above 
ceiling chiller. 

POWER PLAN - KEYED NOTES: 

16. Remove existing electrical panel. 

17. New recessed electrical panel. 

18. New flush floor box type outlet with quad plex electrical receptacles and 2-1 .25" 
dia. conduits for cabl ing. 

19. Extend the 2 - 1.25" dia . conduits to from floor outlet to new partition and stub out 
above ceiling line and with connection to CoSA provided AN (20"x30") Back 
Box, recessed. Refer to CoSA detail sheets. 

20. New Dedicated duplex (208V) wall outlet and new wall mounted a/c wall pack, 
(1-ton) with pump for condensation . Note thermostat to be hardwire/Wall mounted 
and no remote . 

21. New Card reader and Intercom unit (by CoSA), GC to provde 4x4 service box 's 
(stacked) with pull string and mounted to window mullion. Conceal pull strings 
within mullion and stub out above new lay-in ceiling . Note : at rear door only Card 
reader required . 

Page 3 of 4 

8 



District 2 
4351 Rittiman 
May 12, 2022 
May 20, 2022 Revised 

Exhibit A 
INSITE 

22. 2- ceiling mounted cameras (by CoSA- refer to detail sheets), GC to provide for 
4x4 service box with mud cover/pull string and mounted to tee-grid. Refer to 
CoSA detail sheets. 

23. 3/4» x 48" x 96" non-comb. and painted plywood equipment board. 

24. 3- wall mounted dedicated (20 amp) electrical hardwire outlets, refer to CoSA 
elevation for mounting heights. Note: install outlets at time of equipment 
installation. 

25. Extend 1" dia. condu it above ceiling from existing WIC server room to new 
security closet. 

26. Install new (2) L6-20 A/208V outlets at existing WIC server room, coordinate 
mounting locations with CoSA. 

27. Security system keypad location, equipment by CoSA, GC to provide for 
recessed 4x4 j-box with 1" conduit and pull string stub out above ceil ing. 

Page 4 of 4 

9 



Exhibit A 

TYPICAL INTERIOR 

KmONOTES· 

G) CEIJNG oecK,.; SCHEDl.l.ED. 

® l.AY~Ncst.mASSCIEDIJI.EO. 

® CSJNG MOUNTED 1NTEJOOft IP WlEO SURVW--'NCE OOME 
CAIERA(OFOIJ, 

0 PATCHCOl!O (BYDlV 27]. 

® SOOf~ ~ 0-'tA OUTLET ABOVE ACcasaE CEUlG !1:N 
DfV 27). 

© 2XI FOOT SERVICE Loa> AeOYE ACCESIBI.E. C8LING NEAn Y 
OOUO Nil SECURED TO J.0001( 
IBYDN27). 

0 J.HOa<l«M.ACCESSl!lECEl.JHG(BYW27). 

® DATAc.-elEABOVEACCESSB.ECELN3 (BYDV27~ 

® IIEA'IY DUTY T-GRD, SURI/EllWiCE CN.IEAA SU'PORT 
A TTlatED TO CBl.m GRD (1N rH 2ti 

@OOOOlEl'.WIGBAtCKBOX~S~Wll>RINO(SYON 
20i 

@ GUllEWIRE fROM ll008LE <WIG BACl(B())( wrTM Skil.E-GANG 
~ Rt«} TO S1RUCTURE (SY DIV 26). 

CEILING MOUNTED SURVEILLANCE CAMERA 
SCALE. N.T.S. 

10 



@ CONCEALED OOOR POSITION SENSOR. 
PROVIDE ¾", CONDUIT AND REQUIRED 
FRAME AND PATHWAY PREPARATION. 

@ POWER TRANSFER FOR WIRE ROUTlNG TO 
J- B0X. (BY DlV 08) 

@ PROVIDE ¾"91 CONDUIT, REQUIRED FRAME, 
ANO PATHWAY PREPARATION FOR WIRF:WAY 
THROUGH DOOR. 

@ ELECTRIFIED LOCKSET WITH INTEGRAL REX 
SWITCH. (BY DIV 08) 

(j) SINGLE GANG JUNCTION BOX ANO ¾ ,.~ 
CONDUIT FOR CARD READER. (BY ON 26) 

@ MOUNT CARD READER ON UNSECURE SIDE 
42" AFF AND 6" OPTIMUM FROM DOOR. 

@ COORDINATE WITH DIVISION 08 DOOR ANO 
P..ARDWARE SPECIFICATIONS/DRAWINGS. 

0 

©~~2~a:_ ELEC. LOCK CARD READER DOOR 

{ij@l:iiitwiit> 

PLAN Y!EI 

-------\ 
I £'. 

ELEY TWN Y!EW 

11 



Km;p NOJES: 

(I)¾"~ CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING 
FOR PATHWAY ANO WIRING TO SECURITY 
CONTROL LOCATION. (BY DIV 26) 

(D CONCEALED 6" X 8 " X 4" COVERED 
. JUNCTION BOX LOCATED NEAR DOOR ABOVE 

CEILING ACCESSIBLE TO SECURE SIDE. (BY 
DIV 26) 

@CONCEALED DOOR MONITOR SWITCH. PROVIDE 
¾ "16 CONDUIT AND REQUIRED FRAME AND 
PATHWAY PREPARATION. 

@ POWER TRANSFER FOR WIRE ROUTING TO 
J-80X. (BY OIV 08) 

@ PROVIDE ¾"t CONDUIT, REQUIRED FRAME, 
ANO PATHWAY PREPARATION FOR WIREWAY 
THROUGH DOOR. 

@ ELECTRIFIED EXIT DEVICE WITH lNTEGRAL REX 
SWITCH ON SECURE SIDE. (BY DIV 08) 

(J) ¾"~ CONDUIT FOR CARD READER. (BY DIV 
26) 

@ MOUNT CARD READER TO DOOR FRAME OR 
. MULLION. (COORDINATE EXACT PLACEMENT 

WITH ARCHITECT) 

@ COORDINATE WITH DMSION 08 DOOR AND 
HARDWARE SPECIFlCATIONS & DRAWINGS. 

(I} 

I 
I 
I 
J 

J ✓ 

.,, ,. .., 

I 
/ 

/ 

/ J) 

/ 
I 

I 

PLAN YiElr 

----, 

l W &Nl!ii ll!W 
I 
I 

cf~ I ., "4'. t;- .,R n...2.1 ... 

ELEVA'I'lON V!EW-

G) ~N~~ .. EXTERIOR FRAME MOUNT CARD READER DOOR 

12 



Exhibit A 

KEYED NOTES: 

0 41/18-INQi x 4 1/1&-lNCH x 2 1/8--INCH DOUBLE GANG BOX (BY 01V 
26). RECESS Wt-tel POSSIBLE (BY DIV 26). 

© 1-iNCH EMT CONDUIT FROM DOUBLE GANO BOX WITH 200 LBS 
PULL STRING AND NYLON BUSHING STUBBED TO CABLE TRAY 
(8YDN26). 

@ SINGLE~ PLASTER RING (BY DIV 2e). 

© SCHEDULED ARM/DISARM l<Ft'PAD (OfOI). 

TYPICAL ARM/DISARM KEYPAD DETAIL 
SCALE: N.T.S. 

13 



3 

@_ 
1 DEDICATED 
20A- 110VM: 

(UPS CIRCUIT) 

IJIOEO MOUtfilO 
'MTH WM.I. 

WOVNTSt:RVER 
lllACKfJS 

4' X 8° PLYWOOD 

8W104 
LOO<ABLE 
BOX 

1 OEDICAfED 
20A-110VAC 
(UPS ~Uri) 

TYPICAL SECURITY RISER BACKBOARD DET AJL 
SCALE: N.T.S. 

l<EYNOTES 

G)eYQWt6 

© BY OMSION 'l1 

® BY OMSION 26 

2 

14 



C 

NOIE: 

1X 700 
[,oa] 

TRIM( NOT INCLUDED WITH PRODUCT] 
HAS A WIDTH OF I INCH 

3970 
1•7S 

0 

' Exhibit A • 
2X 25.90 -rJSOJ/IS/2016 ltELEASED ON ECO: 50Xll3'95 

(6577) 
7X 7790 

(S,IS] 

7X 2800 
(7 '17] 

0 0 0 0 0 

GROUNDING SCREW CONNECTIONS 

ex<IJ m 
1 .. 1 

ax~ 136 ,,~1 

8,000 

1200.2] 

ELECTRICAL CUTOUT 
DESIGNED TO FIT A SINGLE GANG 
RACO 590, STEEL CITY CY 1/2 OR 
SIMILAR STYLE ELECTRICAL BOX 

us 
(919) 

.. .. 7 71< <00 
[ .11,1 (101 ,1 

4Xi1> 74,5 

(1••! 

0-

ntl NOaMATIOH A.NO D<.SIGNS CONTAINED IN 
==~~~~~~ f-----'-=;;;=s.:..:.::,i,,,.----11 DCHIEF :;.{E.:-)04 
T[~Mmt~ ffllSODIGNNOflAHT 
INfOUMJIOH COHT,...m 1111 TklS DMWING <----1-----'----' 

~~~°!.~~~:RSF=+--1--+......---------
Mll.tSTOHf AV nCHNOt.OGIU. 

01 

I a 

D 

C 

15 



Exhibit B: Lease Commencement Memorandum 

Landlord: 

Tenant: 

Leased Premises: 

Authorizing Ordinance: 

Predicate Facts: 

Warfield 4, a Series of Warfield Properties, LLC, 
a Texas series limited liability company 
by and through its managing agent, 
Ernest Soble Commercial Properties, Inc. 
(hereinafter known as " Warfield 4") 

City of San Antonio 

Approximately 1,892 rentable square feet located at 4351 
Rittiman Road, San Antonio, Texas 78218, as depicted on 
Exhibit A 

Landlord and Tenant are parties to the Lease, which was authorized by the Authorizing Ordinance. 

The Lease Term is to begin on the date of issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for the Premises (the 
" Commencement Date"). The Rent begins on the first day of month followi ng the Commencement Date. 

For their mutual benefit, the parties now wish to memorialize the actual commencement date of the Lease ' s 
Term. 

Rights and Obligations: 

Now Therefore, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, and 
other good and valuable cons ideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the 
parties agree as follows: 

1. Defined Terms. 
All terms used in this memorandum and not otherwise defined herein but defined in the Lease have the 
meanings ascribed to them in that instrument. 

2. Lease Commencement. 
The Lease Term commences on 

3. Conflict of Terms. 

-----------

This instrument controls over anything to the contrary in the Lease. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

16 



In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused their representatives to set their hands. 

Tenant: 

City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal 
corporation 

By: - - ----- - --- ­

Printed 
Name: ---- - ---- - -
Title: 

Date: --------- - --

Approved as to Form: 

City Attorney 

Landlord: 

Warfield 4, a Series of Warfield 
Properties, LLC, a Texas series limited 
liability company, by and through its 
managing agent, Ernest Soble Commercial Prop•rtm 

By: _ ..._,/fl!!!L-+-~-- --- ----

17 




